## **ORDINANCE No.** 187885

\*Authorize a contract with the lowest responsive bidder for construction of the Riverside Basin Combined Sewer Overflow Pipe Emergency Repair Project No. E10844 for \$738, 675 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

## Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Approximately 1030 feet of combined sewer pipe in the Swan Island area is severely deteriorated. The pipe extends under Union Pacific Railroad rail lines and serves as the overflow pipe for portions of the Overlook Neighborhood (the Riverside Basin).
- 2. An emergency has been declared by Commissioner Fish pursuant to Title 5 of the City Code and Charter, authorizing the City to enter into an Emergency Procurement Contract to perform the sewer repairs. The Emergency Declaration was signed on April 21, 2016.
- 3. The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) has prepared plans and specifications for the construction of a repair to the deteriorated pipe. BES has selected Oxbow Construction, a dba of Iron Horse Excavation, LLC through emergency procurement procedures, to perform the repairs and ensure a rapid response to this emergency.
- 4. The estimated cost is \$738,675. The level of confidence is high. Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY2016 and FY2017 Budgets, Bureau of Environmental Services, WBS Element E10844.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to execute a contract with the lowest responsive bidder for the purposes described in Section 1, in the amount of \$738,675.
- b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the contract from the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the sewer pipe poses a threat to property, health and safety, due to the pipe's severely deteriorated condition and proximity to rail lines. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

JUL 06 2016

Passed by the Council, Commissioner Nick Fish

Scott T Gibson May 27, 2016

WBS E10844

Mary Hull Caballero
Auditor of the City of Portland

Auditor of the City of Portland

By Cayla Huming

Deputy

187885

Title

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

\*Authorize a contract with the lowest responsive bidder for construction of the Riverside Basin CSO Pipe Emergency Repair, Project No. E10844 for \$738, 675 (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:  COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 4/Cefety, Naviely  CLERK USE: DATE FILED  Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland  Deputy  Deputy	
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman  Auditor of the City of Portland  Deputy	
Position 4/Safety - Novick ACTION TAKEN:	
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Environmental Services Bureau Head: Michael Jordan  Prepared by: Scott T Gibson Date Prepared: May 27, 2016	
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No City Auditor Office Approval:	
City Attorney Approval:	
Council Meeting Date July 6, 2016	

AGENDA
TIME CERTAIN Start time:
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)
CONSENT [
REGULAR

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~	
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Novick	4. Novick		
Hales	Hales		